
Número Porcentaje (1)

 
                         TOTAL............................................................................................16,109 253,900 100.0 16

BOCAS DEL TORO...............................................................................583 8,528 3.4 15
 

   Bocas del Toro............................................................................. 32 618 0.2 19
   Changuinola..........................................................................................508 7,237 2.9 14
   Chiriquí Grande..................................................................................43 673 0.3 16

 
COCLÉ..........................................................................................................1,134 17,402 6.9 15

 
   Aguadulce..........................................................................................345 4,780 1.9 14
   Antón...................................................................................................220 3,999 1.6 18
   La Pintada.............................................................................................58 927 0.4 16
   Natá.....................................................................................................62 1,177 0.5 19
   Olá......................................................................................................14 176 0.1 13
   Penonomé.........................................................................................435 6,343 2.5 15

COLÓN......................................................................................................1,251 22,272 8.8 18

   Colón..........................................................................................................1,161 20,794 8.2 18
   Chagres....................................................................................................14 283 0.1 20
   Donoso..................................................................................................47 641 0.3 14
   Portobelo...............................................................................................19 389 0.2 20
   Santa Isabel...........................................................................................10 165 0.1 17

CHIRIQUÍ.......................................................................................................2,211 35,251 13.9 16

   Alanje..........................................................................................................50 781 0.3 16
   Barú.......................................................................................................346 5,590 2.2 16
   Boquerón...........................................................................................16 264 0.1 17
   Boquete...................................................................................................73 1,138 0.4 16
   Bugaba.....................................................................................................415 6,879 2.7 17
   David...........................................................................................................876 13,854 5.5 16
   Dolega.......................................................................................................90 1,422 0.6 16
   Gualaca..................................................................................................30 512 0.2 17
   Remedios....................................................................................................60 546 0.2 9
   Renacimiento............................................................................................34 747 0.3 22
   San Félix..................................................................................................75 1,284 0.5 17
   San Lorenzo..........................................................................................48 554 0.2 12
   Tolé.......................................................................................................98 1,680 0.7 17

DARIÉN...................................................................................................203 3,075 1.2 15

   Chepigana..............................................................................................92 1,531 0.6 17
   Pinogana.................................................................................................111 1,544 0.6 14

HERRERA...................................................................................................638 8,461 3.3 13
 

   Chitré.........................................................................................................367 4,682 1.8 13
   Las Minas..............................................................................................29 399 0.2 14
   Los Pozos...............................................................................................22 344 0.1 16
   Ocú.........................................................................................................89 1,363 0.5 15
   Parita.......................................................................................................23 335 0.1 15
   Pesé...................................................................................................47 742 0.3 16
   Santa María........................................................................................61 596 0.2 10

LOS SANTOS.....................................................................................503 6,485 2.6 13

   Guararé.................................................................................................43 696 0.3 16
   Las Tablas...............................................................................................167 2,441 1.0 15
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LOS SANTOS: (Continuación)

   Los Santos.........................................................................................171 1,810 0.7 11
   Macaracas............................................................................................60 856 0.3 14
   Pedasí.......................................................................................................12 105 0.0 9
   Pocrí...........................................................................................................10 74 0.0 7
   Tonosí.....................................................................................................40 503 0.2 13

 
PANAMÁ.....................................................................................................7,945 125,723 49.5 16

 
   Arraiján..................................................................................................540 8,931 3.5 17
   Balboa.....................................................................................................5 75 0.0 15
   Capira.............................................................................................. 80 1,581 0.6 20
   Chame.......................................................................................................70 1,330 0.5 19
   Chepo..................................................................................................167 2,832 1.1 17
   Chimán....................................................................................................5 56 0.0 11
   La Chorrera...........................................................................................827 13,080 5.2 16
   Panamá.....................................................................................................4,812 74,142 29.2 15
   San Carlos............................................................................................22 508 0.2 23
   San Miguelito.........................................................................................1,417 23,188 9.1 16

VERAGUAS...............................................................................................1,276 20,501 8.1 16
 

   Atalaya.........................................................................................................43 519 0.2 12
   Calobre.......................................................................................................46 690 0.3 15
   Cañazas................................................................................................42 762 0.3 18
   La Mesa........................................................................................... 34 560 0.2 16
   Las Palmas...........................................................................................93 1,275 0.5 14
   Mariato....................................................................................................2 35 0.0 18
   Montijo....................................................................................................26 481 0.2 19
   Río de Jesús................................................................................... 17 250 0.1 15
   San Francisco................................................................................ 46 702 0.3 15
   Santa Fe......................................................................................... 35 520 0.2 15
   Santiago............................................................................................739 12,253 4.8 17
   Soná...............................................................................................................153 2,454 1.0 16

 
COMARCA KUNA YALA ............................................................. 103 1,357 0.5 13

COMARCA NGÖBE-BUGLÉ..............................................................................262 4,845 1.9 18

   Besiko..........................................................................................................30 553 0.2 18
   Mironó..........................................................................................................14 222 0.1 16
   Müna....................................................................................................52 1,100 0.4 21
   Nole Duima....................................................................................................12 234 0.1 20
   Ñürüm...................................................................................................41 786 0.3 19
   Kankintú.................................................................................................59 1,112 0.4 19
   Kusapín......................................................................................... 54 838 0.3 16

                         OFICIAL............................................................................................12,011 216,229 85.2 18

BOCAS DEL TORO...............................................................................467 7,674 3.0 16

   Bocas del Toro...................................................................................32 618 0.2 19
   Changuinola.............................................................................................392 6,383 2.5 16
   Chiriquí Grande............................................................................ 43 673 0.3 16

COCLÉ........................................................................................................939 16,503 6.5 18

   Aguadulce................................................................................................259 4,304 1.7 17
   Antón.....................................................................................................220 3,999 1.6 18
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COCLÉ: (Continuación)

   La Pintada..................................................................................................58 927 0.4 16
   Natá...........................................................................................................62 1,177 0.5 19
   Olá..............................................................................................................14 176 0.1 13
   Penonomé............................................................................................326 5,920 2.3 18

COLÓN.............................................................................................................911 19,594 7.7 22
 

   Colón...........................................................................................................821 18,116 7.1 22
   Chagres.................................................................................................14 283 0.1 20
   Donoso..................................................................................................47 641 0.3 14
   Portobelo..............................................................................................19 389 0.2 20
   Santa Isabel............................................................................................10 165 0.1 17

CHIRIQUÍ..........................................................................................................1,869 31,678 12.5 17

   Alanje...........................................................................................................50 781 0.3 16
   Barú..........................................................................................................300 5,230 2.1 17
   Boquerón…............................................................................................16 264 0.1 17
   Boquete.................................................................................................49 950 0.4 19
   Bugaba......................................................................................................357 6,364 2.5 18
   David.........................................................................................................662 11,344 4.5 17
   Dolega........................................................................................................90 1,422 0.6 16
   Gualaca........................................................................................................30 512 0.2 17
   Remedios...................................................................................................60 546 0.2 9
   Renacimiento........................................................................................34 747 0.3 22
   San Félix.....................................................................................................75 1,284 0.5 17
   San Lorenzo......................................................................................48 554 0.2 12
   Tolé.........................................................................................................98 1,680 0.7 17

 
DARIÉN...................................................................................................203 3,075 1.2 15

   Chepigana...................................................................................... 92 1,531 0.6 17
   Pinogana.........................................................................................111 1,544 0.6 14

 
HERRERA............................................................................................545 8,024 3.2 15

 
   Chitré....................................................................................................274 4,245 1.7 15
   Las Minas.................................................................................................29 399 0.2 14
   Los Pozos.........................................................................................22 344 0.1 16
   Ocú.....................................................................................................89 1,363 0.5 15
   Parita.....................................................................................................23 335 0.1 15
   Pesé........................................................................................................47 742 0.3 16
   Santa María..........................................................................................61 596 0.2 10

 
LOS SANTOS........................................................................................492 6,465 2.5 13

 
   Guararé.................................................................................................43 696 0.3 16
   Las Tablas........................................................................................156 2,421 1.0 16
   Los Santos.........................................................................................171 1,810 0.7 11
   Macaracas............................................................................................60 856 0.3 14
   Pedasí.........................................................................................................12 105 0.0 9
   Pocrí..........................................................................................................10 74 0.0 7
   Tonosí......................................................................................................40 503 0.2 13

PANAMÁ..................................................................................................5,043 97,333 38.3 19
 

   Arraiján...............................................................................................408 7,703 3.0 19
   Balboa...................................................................................................5 75 0.0 15
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PANAMÁ: (Continuación)

   Capira.............................................................................................. 74 1,555 0.6 21
   Chame.........................................................................................................66 1,319 0.5 20
   Chepo...............................................................................................167 2,832 1.1 17
   Chimán............................................................................................. 5 56 0.0 11
   La Chorrera......................................................................................593 12,009 4.7 20
   Panamá................................................................................................2,653 51,185 20.2 19
   San Carlos..........................................................................................22 508 0.2 23
   San Miguelito.....................................................................................1,050 20,091 7.9 19

VERAGUAS...................................................................................................1,177 19,681 7.8 17

   Atalaya...........................................................................................................22 338 0.1 15
   Calobre....................................................................................................46 690 0.3 15
   Cañazas.............................................................................................42 762 0.3 18
   La Mesa..................................................................................................34 560 0.2 16
   Las Palmas.........................................................................................93 1,275 0.5 14
   Mariato......................................................................................... 2 35 0.0 18
   Montijo.......................................................................................................26 481 0.2 19
   Río de Jesús......................................................................................17 250 0.1 15
   San Francisco...................................................................................46 702 0.3 15
   Santa Fe............................................................................................35 520 0.2 15
   Santiago.............................................................................................673 11,658 4.6 17
   Soná............................................................................................................141 2,410 0.9 17

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................ 103 1,357 0.5 13
 

COMARCA NGÖBE-BUGLÉ...........................................................................................262 4,845 1.9 18

   Besiko.....................................................................................................30 553 0.2 18
   Mironó......................................................................................................14 222 0.1 16
   Müna.....................................................................................................52 1,100 0.4 21
   Nole Duima.....................................................................................................12 234 0.1 20
   Ñürüm................................................................................................41 786 0.3 19
   Kankintú...............................................................................................59 1,112 0.4 19
   Kusapín..................................................................................................54 838 0.3 16

                         PARTICULAR............................................................................................4,098 37,671 15.0 9

BOCAS DEL TORO (Changuinola)............................................................116 854 0.3 7

COCLÉ.........................................................................................................195 899 0.4 5
 

   Aguadulce....................................................................................................86 476 0.2 6
   Penonomé..................................................................................................109 423 0.2 4

COLÓN (Colón)............................................................................................................340 2,678 1.1 8

CHIRIQUÍ.................................................................................................342 3,573 1.6 10
 

   Barú.........................................................................................................46 360 0.1 8
   Boquete.............................................................................................24 188 0.1 8
   Bugaba............................................................................................ 58 515 0.2 9
   David................................................................................................214 2,510 1.0 12

HERRERA (Chitré)................................................................................93 437 0.2 5

LOS SANTOS (Las Tablas).......................................................................11 20 0.0 2
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PANAMÁ......................................................................................................2,902 28,390 11.2 10
 

   Arraiján.......................................................................................................132 1,228 0.5 9
   Capira...................................................................................................6 26 0.0 4
   Chame............................................................................................... 4 11 0.0 3
   La Chorrera.....................................................................................234 1,071 0.4 5
   Panamá.........................................................................................2,159 22,957 9.0 11
   San Miguelito..............................................................................................367 3,097 1.2 8

VERAGUAS.................................................................................................99 820 0.3 8
 

   Atalaya......................................................................................................21 181 0.1 9
   Santiago........................................................................................................66 595 0.2 9
   Soná...............................................................................................................12 44 0.0 4

 

(1) La diferencia que se observa entre el subtotal y los parciales se debe al redondeo.


